Please note that this is the 2024 Schedule which remains online as a guide
to the usual classes in our November Show. The 2025 Schedule will be
published in April/May 2025.

NOVEMBER SHOW

Saturday 2"Y November 2024
Classes N1 — N74

SHOW RULES

1. All shows are open to members and non-members alike.

2. All exhibits to be own work, or grown by the exhibitor in fruit, vegetable and flower
classes (excluding class N32 in the November Show). Varieties should be named.

3. An exhibitor may stage no more than three exhibits in each class, except at the
discretion of the Show Manager.

Juniors may exhibit in an adult class.

Exhibitors may use their own vases.

Plates are provided and must be used where specified.

Exhibitors must accept the space allotted to them by the Show Manager.

The decision of the judges will be final.
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Exhibits must not be removed before the presentation of the trophies.
10. All prizes will be paid out not later than 4.00 pm on the day of the show.

11. Exhibits can be staged from 6.00 pm — 8.30 pm on Friday and 8.30 am — 11.15 am
on Saturday. Judging starts promptly at 12 noon.

12. Judging to NCS, NVS and NDS rules where applicable.

13. In the interests of the Society the Committee reserves the right to add classes on the
day of a show. Judges will be advised prior to judging.

14. Points awarded: 1% = 3 points, 2" = 2 points, 3" = 1 point.
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NOVEMBER SHOW

Saturday 2"Y November 2024
Classes N1 - N74

Show to be opened at 2.00 pm. Presentation of trophies 3.45 pm.
Admission free ~ donations welcomed.

Prize money 1%- £1.50, 2" - £1.00, 3" - 50p
except where otherwise stated.
See ‘November Show Trophies’, p 18, for sponsored prizes.
Entry fees 20p per exhibit.

SECTION A - VEGETABLES

N1
N2
N3
N4
N5
N6
N7
N8
N9
N10
N11
N12

N13
N14
N15
N16
N17

Heaviest cabbage (washed roots)

Three onions

Plate of three onions (each not more than 80z)

One specimen onion

Plate of nine shallots

Three leeks (trimmed roots)

Plate of nine Brussels sprouts

Plate of three carrots, one variety (approx 3 inch tops)
Two swedes (approx 3 inch tops, untrimmed roots)

One plate of three coloured potatoes (one variety, clean)
One plate of three white potatoes (one variety, clean)
One plate of six potatoes, three coloured, three white (two
varieties, clean)

Three heaviest potatoes (clean)

Plate of three beetroot (one variety, approx 3 inch tops)
One table marrow

One parsnip (approx 3 inch top)

One specimen of any vegetable not named in this Show

NEW CLASS

N18

Exhibit of fresh herbs, aromatic or edible

SECTION B - FLOWERS AND POT PLANTS
CHRYSANTHEMUMS

N19
N20

One vase, three stems of sprays
One vase, three incurves



N21
N22
N23
N24
N25
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One vase, three reflexes

One vase, three intermediates

One vase, three singles

One exhibit, from any classification not already mentioned
CHAMPIONSHIP CHRYSANTHEMUM CLASS — Three
vases, any classification, three blooms per vase, one variety
in each vase, tiering provided by the Society.

(1% £5.00, 2" £3.00, 3" £2.00)

OTHER FLOWERS AND POT PLANTS

N26
N27
N28
N29
N30
N31
N32

One foliage plant

One orchid

One plant in bloom (not orchid)

One cactus

One succulent

Vase of mixed garden flowers

Arrangement of flowers (see rule 2, p7) and/or foliage staged
for all round effect

SECTION C - COOKERY
PRESERVES (Labelled and dated)
(Any kind of lid acceptable. Minimum jar size 8oz, 340Q)

N33
N34
N35
N36
N37
N38

Jar of jam

Jar of marmalade

Jar of jelly

Jar of pickled onions

Jar of chutney

Jar of any other pickled vegetable

BAKING

N39
N40
N41
N42
N43

SOUP

N44

Four lemon biscuits

A fruit tart

Four cherry scones

Four almond slices

Fruit cake (as per the recipe on the following page)

Tomato (hot, presented in flask)
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CLASS N43

FRUIT CAKE RECIPE

Ingredients:

170g butter ~ 225g self raising flour 3 large eggs
170g caster sugar 340g mixed dried fruit

Method:

Cream the butter and sugar then beat in the eggs. Fold
in the flour and fruit then put into a greased 7” (18 cm)
round cake tin. Bake at 325° / 180°C /gas mark 3-4 for
about 1 hour 30 minutes.

SECTION D - HANDICRAFTS
(NB — Items NOT previously exhibited at a WHS Show)

N45
N46
N47
N48
N49

Hand-knitted or crocheted item or items
Stitch crafted item (not cards)

Model or item in any material

Paper crafted greeting card

Any other handmade card

SECTION E - ART AND PHOTOGRAPHY

ART

(Please ensure your entries are ready to hang)

(All in any medium)

N50
N51
N52
N53
N54
N55
N56
N57
N58

N59

Landscape (may include buildings, animals, water)
Seascape

Animal or animals (portrait or in a setting)

Still life (inanimate object — not buildings)

Abstract

Portrait (one or more persons) (face and shoulders)
Flower or flowers

Miniature

Novice painting or drawing

(A novice is someone who has NOT won a prize in an art
section at any show) (1% £2.50, 2™ £1.50, 3™ £1.00)
Any other art not named in this show
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PHOTOGRAPHY

N60 One photograph, maximum size 8” x 6”, unmounted, with the
theme ‘Leaves in Autumn’. (1% £5.00, 2" £3.00, 3™ £2.00)
Photographs may have titles. Sleeve mounts available on the
day.

SECTION F - JUNIOR SECTION
Don'’t forget ~ you can enter an adult class if you wish!

HANDICRAFTS Up to 7 years

N61 Make a Christmas tree decoration

N62 Create a labelled display of up to ten locally found natural
items eg conker, feather, leaf

N63 Make a bug house from any material

N64 Write a short poem about ‘My favourite place’

N65 Create a flower image inspired by a famous artist eg Van
Gogh or Degas

HANDICRAFTS 8-17 years

N66 Make a Christmas tree decoration

N67 Create a labelled display of up to ten locally found natural
items eg conker, feather, leaf

N68 Make a bug house from any material

N69 Write a short poem about ‘My favourite place’

N70 Create a flower image inspired by a famous artist eg Van
Gogh or Degas

COOKERY Up to 7 years

N71 Four decorated buns
N72 Four iced biscuits

COOKERY 8-17 years

N73 Four gingerbread men
N74 Four lemon biscuits
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NOVEMBER SHOW TROPHIES

THE JOHN & CECILY MIDDLETON CUP
(Plus £10.00 sponsorship)
Most points in Section B — Chrysanthemums

THE A O BROOME CUP
Best exhibit in Section B — Chrysanthemums

THE FRANK HULME PLATT TROPHY
Second best exhibit in Section B — Chrysanthemums

THE JOHN BENTLEY TROPHY (Plus £10.00 sponsorship)
Most points in Section A

THE BURY COUNCIL TROPHY (Plus £10.00 sponsorship)
Most points in Section C

THE THOMAS & JANE ANNE BARLOW CUP
Class N31

SILVER CUP (Plus £5.00 sponsorship)
Most points in Section E

SILVER CUP
Best exhibit in Art Classes N50 - N59

THE JUNIOR TROPHY (Plus £10.00 sponsorship)
Most points in Section F

NCS SILVER MEDAL
NCS BRONZE MEDAL

THE DONN CUP
Most points in both shows
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